GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9288-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE APPROVING THE CITY ENGINEER'S REPORT REGARDING THE LEVY OF AN ANNUAL ASSESSMENT WITHIN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE MAIN STREET ASSESSMENT DISTRICT NO. 1, FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-16

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE RESOLVES, DETERMINES, AND ORDERS:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Garden Grove, pursuant to the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, being Division 15, Part 2 (Sections 22500 et seq.) of the California Streets and Highways Code, did by previous Resolution order the City Engineer to prepare and file a report in accordance with Article 4 of Chapter 1 of the Act in connection with the proposed levy of an annual assessment for the City of Garden Grove Main Street Assessment District No. 1 for Fiscal Year 2015-16.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. The City Engineer has prepared and filed with the City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove and the City Clerk has presented to the City Council the City Engineer's report for the City of Garden Grove Main Street Assessment District No. 1 for Fiscal Year 2015-16.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. The City Council has carefully examined and reviewed the City Engineer's report and the report is hereby approved as filed.

Adopted this 12th day of May 2015.

ATTEST:

<u>/s/ TERESA POMEROY, CMC</u> DEPUTY CITY CLERK

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS: CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)

I, TERESA POMEROY, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on May 12, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (5) BEARD NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE

(5) BEARD, BUI, JONES, PHAN, NGUYEN

<u>/s/ BAO NGUYEN</u>

MAYOR

/s/ TERESA POMEROY, CMC

DEPUTY CITY CLERK